MINUTES

MONTANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
51st LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION

SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS

Call to Order: By Chairman Quilici, on February 17, 1989, at
9:00 a.m.

ROLL CALL

Members Present: All members were present with the exception of
Sen. Regan.

Members Excused: None.
Members Absent: Sen. Regan.

Staff Present: Pam Joehler, LFA
Clayton Schenck, LFA
Flo Smith, OBPP
Mary Liedle, secretary

Announcements/Discussion: Rep. Quilici announced the committee
needed to address some wrap up issues in the State Auditor's
Office and the Department of Justice and some language
relating to the Department of Military Affairs Army National
Guard Program.

DISPOSITION OF GOVERNOR'S OFFICE
Tape No. 62A

Motion: Rep. Swysgood moved to approve an increase of $3000 each
year of the biennium for computer and non-operating costs.

Discussion: Pam Joehler told the committee this money correlates
with the 1 FTE accounting technician the committee
previously approved.

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: The motion PASSED
unanimously. \\\\\

DISPOSITION OF DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS: ARMY NATIONAL
GUARD LANGUAGE ITEM

Tape No. 62A

Motion: Rep. Swysgood moved to approve langquage stating, "Item _



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS
February 17, 1989
Page 2 of 4

includes $177,586 and $177,157 general fund in fiscal years
1990 and 1991 for personal services. It is the intent of
the legislature that the agency's 1993 biennium current
level personal services general fund request for this
program not exceed $177,586 in fiscal 1992 and $177,157 in
fiscal 1993".

Discussion: Pam Joehler told the committee this language
represented her understanding of the intent of the committee
regarding the position in the guard program that is to be
federally funded in exchange for the full general fund
position in another program. Rep. Swysgood said this
language addressed the concerns he expressed to Pam.

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: The motion PASSED
unanimously.

DISPOSITION OF DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Tape No. 62A

Motion: Rep. Swysgood moved to approve the cost allocation plan
as presented by the department. (See exhibit 1)

Discussion: The department provided the committee with a copy. of
the plan.

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: The motion PASSED
unanimously.

Motion: Rep. Swysgood moved to supplement the budget with
$505,903 general fund to balance the budget at this time.

Discussion: The committee discussed the fact that the motor
vehicle fund account is overdrawn and action needs to be
taken to balance the budget at this time. The money would
actually be general fund money anyway since there are not
adequate funds in the account. The Appropriations Committee
has also introduced a bill to de-earmark that account at the
request of this subcommittee.

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: The motion PASSED
unanimously.

Motion: Rep. Swysgood moved to approve federal spending
authority of $90,000 in FY90 only and $32,000 each year.

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: The motion PASSED
unanimously.




HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS
February 17, 1989
Page 3 of 4

DISPOSITION OF STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE
Tape No. 62A

Motion: Sen. Stimatz moved to line item warrant writing system
processing costs of $110,000 per year in operating expenses
and to line item the P/P/P on-line conversion of $204,000 in
FY90.

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: The motion PASSED
unanimously.

Motion: Rep. Nisbet moved to approve $6,367 in FY90 for desks,
chairs, file cabinets and calculators.

Discussion: There was discussion about the need for these
things. Sen. Stimatz said if they have the FTE they need
the appropriate equipment for them to work.

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: The motion PASSED
"unanimously.

Motion: Rep. Swysgood moved to approve a $40,000 biennial
appropriation to be line-itemed for computer system
replacement with authority for the agency to use the Wang
system as a trade-in toward the cost. The ISD will allow a
50% discount subscription charge per personal computer.
Language will be included in HB 100 stating, "The
appropriation in item is for a computer system. The
agency must follow the system design recommendation approved
by the Information Services Division in the Department of
Administration."

Discussion: Mike Trevor said the agency needs to have a computer
system replacement and they need to be compatible with the
rest of the state. The current Wang system is over
capacity. Andy Bennett said because the Wang system is over
capacity about every three months files must be removed so
new information can be stored.

Amendments, Discussion, and Votes: The motion PASSED
unanimously.

ADJOURNMENT

Adjournment At: 10:30 a.m.

o A Lo

EP JOE QUILICI, Chairman




HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS
February 17, 1989
Page 4 of 4

JQ/ml

4122.min



DAILY ROLL CALL

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE
DATE 2]/7/‘89

NAME . PRESENT | ABSENT EXCUSED
Representative Joe Quilici, Chair b//
Representative Jerry Nisbet 4v/
Representative Chuck Swysgood V//
Senator Larry Tveit, Vice Chair h/;
Senator Pat Regan v//V
Senator Lawrence Stimatz : V//
Form CS-30A

Rev. 1985



DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE o
PROPOSED COST ALLOCATION PLAN
CENTRAL SERVICES DIVISION

Current subcommittee action calls for allocating the costs of Central’
Svcs Division among all funds, and establishing an indirect cost in
each program, with Central Services set up as a state special revenue
account. This is ¥ somewhat complex system and results in a double
appropriation for the costs of Central Services.

5

OPTION: Make a direct appropriation from the four largest fund sources
to the Central Services Division, eliminating the need for a separate
special revenue account and for indirect costs in each program. It also
avoids a distorted appearance of cost increases in each program.

Fiscal 1990

- - -

General Fund $5,371,726 26.50% $100,970
Motor Vehicle Fund $4,218,648 20.81% $79,296
Highway Spec Rev $10,239,364  50.51% $192,465
Agency Legal Svcs $440,520 2.17% = $8,280
' $20,270,258 100.00% $381,012
Other Fund Sources $1,760,728 s==========
Total, excl Cent Svcs  $22,030,986
Fiscal 1991
General Fund $5,242,867 26.17% $92,059
Motor Vehicle Fund $4,203,626 20.98% 573,811
Highway Spec Rev $10,144,510 50.64% $178,126
Agency Legal Svcs $442,397 2.21% $7,768
$20,033,400 100.00% $351,763

Other Fund Sources

Total, excl Cent Svcs

$1,826,920

- v - —— -

$21,860,320




SaNU3Aal 10J sajewrysa Aousbe sasf| -- 16-68 Xd

LIIHSHUOM XLIDVAVO ANV SISXATUNY dNN4

68-q34-G1

INNODOY TTOIHIA HOIOK
$020

(€06°505%) (628°'92es) (V6L’'TETS) (TL9'SLES)  €59°S0SS SOb‘€60°1S STATTRAY Ysed
96¥'821$ 96%‘821$ - 96%'82ZTS 96%'82T¢  605°90T$ CYAAR TR puey uo Liojusaul
(Lop‘LLes) (cce’geTs) (862°€E$) (sL1’Lves) zot’zies 1€9°L92°1$ soueTeg Hurpug
. bLO‘6LO'SS SE0‘S60‘SS E€Z9'968°PS Z99'¥I6‘vS 6T18°L86°ES TB0'9HT‘H$ sSijuswasangsIq Te3ol
0$ . 0$ , 0$ (L28°ST$) 016°S9% SSL'TYS SINTHISALAY
8€6°TESS LIS LLpS LIT‘96%$ 66L’'8Y¥sS 98L°‘8YES 259°'0€€$ X¥0IOVd FIVId ISNIADIT NOSINd °6
00%’'8s oo¥b‘29$ : ‘d¥3 ONIM I1S3M - QITJIAON -
Sy’ ¥99$ 05§2°299% 89€‘629$ 6ET'219% 898°0L4S$ 0LS'€09$ NOISIAIQ FONIAIDS DISNIYOd °8
¥98° 1L9$ 9€6°699% €0S'00L$  652°689% LI6'1Z¥$ 6Z1°'61%$ AIQ SNISS3D0Yd YIVA L
T18'€ELS 962'6LS SE£9$ SLT'SS 0$ Z9% ‘' ¥$ JO0TIV LSOD - SADIAYAS TVILNIAD °9
b2y 9T1$ STO‘STT 9€1'621$ TIT'ETTS 0% 0$ HOLVW - LINN Sn¥d YIAODYAANN °S
0$ 0% . 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ ANIQYOY *3 °7 ISVHOUNG-1ddNS ‘v
180°S$ 966$ 0$ 0$ 0% 0$ ONINIVEL HINOHOD - QITIJIIAOH -
ZEE’'8THS 9%8’'TT¥S -  $S1°00€$ 0S0‘'¥¥LS $61°00S$ LES' LTSS ANAQYOVY INIWIDYWOANT MYT °€
66LEVT’'ZS 6T18°0LTI‘'ZS ZLYP'H90°'2% 950°296°'T$ S89°208°'1$ 9TL'6Z6°1S NOILWYISIOFY FTOIHIA °Z
000’'Sbb$ 000°‘SHb$s 8EZ ' ¥LSS 006°SSES 6sb’LLZS 096°862$ AYIING SADIAYIS YIAIYA °T
SIUusWIsSINgsTJd
000°006°Y$, 000°006°P$ 00S'BET'S$ SZE'SSO‘P$S OSE'ZEEC'ES BET'TOP'E$ STqeTTeay spuni Tejol
000°006°%$ 000°006°'P$ 00S'SET'SS GZE‘SSO‘HS O0SE'ZEE’'€S QET'TOV'ES ‘T
o SanusA’y
(eec’'8618) (B6Z°ES) (SLT'Lb28)  291°2198 1€9°L92°T$  HLS'Z10'2$ sduetedg BuruuthHag
16, Ad 06, Aid 68, Ad 88, Ad L8, Ad 98, Ad

NOIIOV HILLIWWOD TUNIJ F¥oJ43d ‘SAIVIS ANNJ



Projected cash balance,

LFA current level, 6/30/91
Add back:
LEA suppleméntal s
Driver Svcs Bureau Approp

Increases

Motor Vehicle Registrar
Vacancy Svgs '
Printing .

- Law Enforcement Academy

Ammo/copy machine/food svec
Mod: Coroner Training
Special Investig. (25% match)
Central Svcs ‘ :
Data Processing Div.
Vacancy Svgs
Forensic Science Div.
Vacancy Svgs
Rent increase/Equipment
Mod: West Wing Expansion
Prison License Plate Factory

Revised F/B, before Cost Alloc
Central Svcs Cost Alloc (Proposed)

Revised Fund Bal., 6/30/89, after
S§/C Action, to cover Dr. Svcs

Driver Svcs Bureau, Budgeted:
Executive Budget
LFA Current Level

Shortfall compared to Exec Budget

"Shortfall compared to LFA C/L*

MOTOR VEHICLE STATE SPECIAL REVENUE ACCOUNT
FUND STATUS, AFTER SUBCOMMITTEE ACTION

$6,247

$118,000

~$890,000

1 4

($108,840)
($94,615)

($31,875)

($6,037)

($14,479)
$5,083

($34,000)

($40,511)
($34,000)
($70,800)
($46,969)

$537,204
($153,107)

- - - - - .-

$384,097

$780,000
$890,000

($395,903)

* peficit after subcommittee action to date

OPTIONS

A. Reduce appropriations by at least $505,903 @

B. Increase revenues to the motor vehicle fund

C. Find another funding source.

- Replace $256,218/yr motor veh fund with
general fund in the Driver Svcs Bureau.

D. Combination of above options



LATHSHIOM XLIOVAVD ANV SISATUNY QNNJ

€£5°9$ (T19°0L8)  (¥6L°1ETS) (TL9'SLES)  £59°650S$ S0b‘'€60°1S
96¥%‘821$ 96%'821$ 96%°‘821$ 96%‘'821$ 605°901$ 92Z ' HLIS
6Z0'GETS S88° LSS (862'€$) (SLT'Lb28) 291°219% 1€9°L92°1$
958°2Z8°¥$ LT8'9EQ‘DS £29'P68‘'PS Z99'PI6‘VS 618°L86°'CS T80°9¥T‘¥HS
0$ 0$ 0$ (LZ8°STS) 016°59% SSLT¥S
8€6°TESS LIS LLYS LIT'96%$ 66L°8YP$ 98L'8PES  ZS9'0EES
oob’‘es 00%'29%
SZb'$99% . 052'299% .89¢’629$% 6ET’'219¢% 898°0LSS 0LS ‘€098
$98°TL9S 9€6°699% ~ £06’'00LS 652'689$ LI6'1Z¥S 621'6TYS
TI8‘E€Ls . 962°'6LS SE9$ SLT‘SS 0$ Z9%'¥$
YZH‘911$ STO'STIS 9€T1’'62T$ ITT'ETTS 0$ 0%
0s 08 - 0s 0s 0$ 0$
180°S$ 956$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0¢ -
Zee'81vs 998’ 119$ ¥ST’00€$ 050’ ¥hLS ¥61°00S$ LEG' LTSS
66L'EPT‘ZS 618'0LT’'ZS 2LP'$90°Z$ 9S0°296°'T$ S89°Z08°'TS 9TIL‘6Z6°TS
Z8L°'881$ Z8L'881$ BEZ' VLSS 006°‘SSES 6Sh’LLZS 096°862$
000°906°%$ 000°006°'%$ 00S‘BET'SS SZE'SSO’PS O0SE'ZEEC’'ES BET'TOV'ES
. 000°006°Y$ 000°006°'PS 00S’'8ET’'SS SZE'SSO‘HS O0SC'ZEC’ES QET’TOD'ES
G88‘LSS (862'¢€$) (SLT'LbZs)  291°219¢ 1€9°L92°'T$ ¥HLS‘2T0°2S
T6:1 X4 06, A4 68: A4 88 Ad L8 Ad 98 Xd

2l

sjusuwssangsTg Telol

STqITRAY Yse)

puey uo KIlojusaaul

aoueteg burpuzy

SINIHLSNLAY

A¥0IO¥d FIVId HASNIDIT NOSINd
*dX3 ONIM IS3IM - QIIJIQOW -
NOISIAIQ IONIIDS .OISNIYOL

AIJ ONISSIO0Ud WINd

JOTTV¥ ISOD ~ SIDIAHIS TWUINAD
HOLVH - IINN S0¥d ¥IAOOYIANN

XNIAAYOV *d

*1 ASYHOUNI-TddNS

ONINIWIL YIANONOD - JIIJICAOH =
AHAAYOV INIHIDUOINI MV

NOILWIISIOIN FTOIHIA

AYAINg SIFOIA¥IS ¥IAINC

3TqeTTeAY spunj Te3ol

68~-q33-ST

S3USWISANGSTd

SINUIAIY

souetreg bHutuurbeg

INNOJOY FTOIHIA YOLOH

voveo

S9NUIARI J0J S93ewryse Aouabe sas) -- T6~68 Ad

*6

]
‘L
*9
‘S
4

‘'t
4
°1

NOIILOV TUNIJ ¥ILIV ‘SALVLIS ANAJ dISO0dodd



- - TeE fEE T Pl o BN, T ke T 1o (P

FR0°2Y24220 badihaks] AV WTOGOTY SETTITY  S20C20TH SATCTNTY 009‘eTTs oo stesonze  oarte 000°92¢ 000° 1% STV ITEIOTE LNV 1LY L2030 24l () toaey Jusdang (oo

M“Mnﬂ”". o0otve ““u”u“o H“”: wotsyAty Qﬂ"ﬂ“éﬂl—!ﬁ.-
- SLB W1y 299018 SIWI0stid JO UDTEysodema)
oesee - [ ) - oo uatsIALg Butsseoesy wyea
TiLtuste eoLiee sitrezte  vietnee 4207260 wisyatg sevyasey (espuey
sscecte UIevEs  wTeSOTS o2veotte Pesng Uty eBtysemsy Te1oBdy
u“mnuﬂ. , wersry srerene pet)Ipen g TRUYESS
. Ligad  4(] maung nmIrdeeau] TRITeTd)
28120 . . 126128 neusng USTISEY)TIPT
ﬁnwmn- , ’ o H”n"no reamg ﬂ.h..v".. ~rs
Tetiares 1w0'a , 111 spevyinon v
LIOTH so0‘erte faepeoy Juemecse)u) rery
uvtasee : ) ' 129°T9ee TIoshey Amusonyy Kyurney
Da ad oo - - L9008 VITDY seotAses Jummmoseju) sy
seLitot'2e sezEvt'IY 4es38100y setonma Jeyen
Mnu“"ﬂ::. (338 4] oS taTe . : “"uuﬂ"..:. .v.:Hﬂmwuu.uusu”Aﬁa_:
6264209428 nuu“““. . 00’ te 000520 000¢5e oL vote 2610501720 resung SROTANS Juatlg
mem . T et T R
sTi‘etty : ' . - sTLerTY seotAseg Jojresasy Ayurws)
usies 280290 UDtotpYIINe (eBey Uetput
eottes - : . ’ (L) usyeiALg eeniAtes (oS
e e T, oD i, I, Dm0 g, ommo ommo g oo, S, gmm g v
L YT ] Komby Brug pey -ty dYSI Peg 09I Wjumss £IN sy poyooty wrong w3 o JOATI0  O1Y SJeAtIg  SAmeesiTN oy Tesmmn —
~Amjerdodge - - - .. WANS JMAO PUR [EINPR - o o w o - - “ee  meeeceneacee esasce = PN TUMGY [N A - oo s - e e m e e
RER P16 229 1070798 405959 §90°90T8 ZLL'UES  TETY5020 WeL'Z079 [YLI L DR S O oTE'eNze  0OO‘TH 000° 920 000° £%¢ 152297019 00T 19T %0 TIeezes eI Brpung peasuddy (eye)
oveezee fT20 120 o o " TET*S0Te 000 0% 00250 (23 ”» [ ” [ 199'060 "5 590 SI9°e9 Team potjIpeM TRIOL
e TIH 220 008 9wne TH0'SYES  SO8°T0T  TTL'TLTE  0OCYOOTE HLCTOTY o¥2eoTTy O WTE'OITe  0o’Te 008° 929 0007 1% OTWITEV OIS YN L2400 %O TLY 90 Tone yussun) [MeL
oogestes sootene “u“mﬂ. ﬁuuuu. uoyetate gﬂ.nﬂurl-
contosty 499918 SIMmILIg O WNTYeYIodNMIY
9earwtes I L) 95h76099 WoreIATe Buresenoly wyeg
2t0° TRy ovzeee "eTOTY  e2'6LE 2600t UDYRTIATG SeotAsey [esjue)
20990 5075950 Se0'SOfe -t . L4400 sy UDTEBTERMIE TeTDedy
s : s ‘ . H S ot At Y- bt ov S
soztetze ¢ woLter2e esing UeT)eot) 1IUepY
000z s00tLe pov) rpou
+56°STLS - 5619588 ey TIvyssey eat)
boot S : heiot SN oooorte PRLUR pt Loyt S
EITTLS - eTEeINe 1toshey Amusayyy Kywwd
2524108 N ATg PEDfAles JUNNSOSOjU) PEY
LTRTOLT'ZS (3040 T2 81 JesyeiBay seyuryes Jejon
° & 1]
Muu“mun.en. 13738 734} LTV ﬂu“uﬂ.on. .vu..-..hﬂ_.—.ﬂﬂﬂzﬁht_:
resone opet j 1poy
66360529 000 00Te . 000" 50 000920 00075 200910 Falld 0 O TI TRy WoYAIS Jeatsg
' T
IR HE . E ot Yoot Sty
062519 60672510 vestAses Jojrosaly Ajure)
L23 A A1) €S LT uotyatpetY Te0e) wetput
S62°0L0 wzioLes VOYeIALG 9eOtAISS [eiey
T oo etce “zot0 satse  towin  sown “ror0 swoto ytore P wroze ) e “oae catto oest TrsT)
™oy #34c jorag wmiereey  Bryemauy  Uotitwdeul  e)uey PO O} Juman ousy o] ey pr=3 ot qeey WO DE[10)  Asy aed  BYOTUmA gl . * c———
weifoig Aenmtty frug peg -y P ] Peg osii Sjuess U "t {opoty Wi [ ] - Joatsg 911 Mueatsg  shmaBiy Joyou Jusemy .
ehrvpoycnsg. ce s U JRAO P [P - e mccmeee csecmsmecsece mmves ovo PN ermacy (et0eds BME - - o o = - - folygntiesiyltie . s Y IIRSNIATS TYNBOS
) HYEOMd AR DRI

- e———— WAV SN IERENTAR



EXHIBIT__ o2
DATE_2=/7-89

P/P/P ON-LINE CONVERSION
CONCERNS

The General Government and Highways Subcommittee approved a
modified on January 13, 1989 for the conversion of the Payroll, Personnel,
Position (P/P/P) system to on-line capability. The approved modified was
for $204,000 in fiscal 1990. The cost would allow $192,000 for system
development and $12,000 for equipment. The system is to be on-line by
July 1, 1990.

_Some pertinent issues weren't addressed at the subcommittee hearings
and some issues may have been misunderstood that the subcommittee may
wish to consider. Concerns are discussed below.

1. Cost Savings Estimates - The subcommittee heard testimony that there
would be sufficient cost savings to pay for the system within 2.5 ‘years
and that the system would provide a net cost savings of over $230,000 in
the first five years. Information to that effect is provided on the attached
PPP On-Line Enhancement Cost Benefit Analysis report, page 3. It should
be noted, however, that the projected savings generated would be over
$285,000 by agencies over a five year period due to streamlined input
requirements. The reduced workload for agency payroll clerks would be
spread over a large number of FTE, and it is unlikely that actual FTE
reductions would occur. Therefore, there would not be a real cost
reduction at the agency level. If this savings estimate is removed from
the calculation, there would be no real savings in the first five years. In
addition, the savings shown on the report for Central Payroll personnel
would come from the elimination of 1.75 FTE in the State Auditor's Office.
These FTE have not been removed from the fiscal 1991 budget. Also, the
third suggested savings is the elimination of data entry costs paid by the
State Auditor to the Dept. of Administration for keypunching services.
This expenditure has also not been removed from the 1991 bienium budget.
Therefore, based on current level budget action taken by the subcommittee
to date, none of the projected savings will occur. The only savings from
conversion to P/P/P on-line that has been achieved to date has been the
elimination of 2.0 FTE data entry operators in the Dept. of Administration,
$34,152 per year. The potential costs of the P/P/P on-line conversion is
over $500,000 in the next five years. Since subcommittee action may have
been based on an assumption of real cost savings, this matter is brought
to your attention.

2. FTE Savings - The cost analysis report discussed above indicates on
page 1 that there would be a savings by reducing by 1.75 the number of
FTE it takes in the State Auditor's Office to process the payroll
(Information provided with the original budget submission by the State
Auditor indicated a potential savings of 2.5 payroll clerks). The report
states, however, that the saved FTE's will be transferred to other projects
in the State Auditor's Office, and are not included in savings
computations, nor have they been removed from the fiscal 1991 budget for
the agency. The system would be on-line by that time according to
agency estimates.

Option: a. Reduce the State Auditor, Audit Program appropriation by
1.75 FTE payroll clerks, at a cost savings of approximately
$30,000 in fiscal 1991.
b. Take no action



3. Keypunch Cost Savings - The cost benefit analysis report indicates a
reduction in contract keypunch costs by the State Auditor:of $62,000 in
fiscal 1991 if the system went on-line. The report indicates a potential
cost savings of $61,000 in fiscal 1990 also. The cost savings have not
been removed from the agency budget.

Option: a. Reduce the State Auditor, Audit Program appropriation by
$62,000 in fiscal 1991. Examine potential savings in FY 1990.
b. Take no action.

4. Additional Computer Processing Costs - The cost benefit analysis
report identifies increased processing and support costs from Information
Services Division in the 1991 biennium that will continue in subsequent
years at over $70,000 per year. These costs were not clearly pointed out
in subcommittee hearings or included in the modified request for the 1991
biennium. The modified as requested and approved may hot accurately
reflect total potential costs that will be incurred.




DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
INFORMATION SERVICES DIVISION

) 1 ‘>\ TED oI 1L GOVERNOR Arwdrt 22 MITCNHFLL B DN
g —— SIAIE OF MONTANA
.'1 (406) 444.270)0) HELENA K MONTANA 59620

1 3

Donna Warner, Administrator
Central Payroll Division
State Auditor's Office

FROM: Jim Sheehy, Supervisor y
Fiscal Systems Section
u

Systems Development Burea

SUBJECT: PPP ON-LINE ENHANCEMENT COST BENEFIT ANALYSIS

The attached spreadsheet entitled "PPP Online Enhancement Cost
Benefit Summary". is a summary of the cost/benefits for the PPP
Online Enhancement Project. This summary includes the
enhancements to PPP system to allow on-line processing of the
| PPP forms and the current health insurance information.

E
i
}
i
I
i
|
!
| DATE: December 21, 1988
|
|
|
!
|
L
|

The first section of the summary identifies the savings
associated with the proposed plan. The following describes the
criteria that was used to determine these savings:

AGENCY PERSONNEL COST. The agency personnel costs reflect a
savings of 50% of the time it takes to prepare the prepayroll
form, 25% of the time it takes to prepare the other widely
used forms, and 25% of the time it takes to find information
on the current hardcopy and microfiche reports. The total
number of hours currently being used was taken from a survey
of the agency payroll clerks. The personnel cost assumes
that the average payroll clerk is a grade 9 step 7 ($7.78 an
hour plus 20% for benefits). The projected savings are
conservative as only salary and benefits were used in the
calculation; no overhead was estimated.

CENTRAL PAYROLL COST. The Central Payroll personnel cost
savings were determining by reducing the total number of
FTE's it takes to prepare the payroll forms for processing
from 4.5 to 2.75. The FTE's will then be available for other
projects in the State Auditor's Office.

'DATA ENTRY. The data entry savings were determined by
reducing the current charges by 85%. The reduction is made
by allowing the payroll clerks to enter the information on-




Donna Warner
December 21, 1988
Page 2

line. Information Services Division (ISD) will be able to
reduce data entry staff by 2 FTE's.
-
The second section of the summary information identifies the
increased cost for ISD services. These costs include both
additional computer resources and SDB support associated with-
the proposed enhancements. .

iy -

The final section identifies the development cost for the
project and the final overall savings that can be generated. The
total savings generated by the proposed enhancements over Fiscal
Year 18991 - 1994 is $231,306.

cc: P/P/P Advisory Council



-

FPP ONLINE ENHANCEMENT COST BENEFIT SUMMARY

N December 19,1988

"F;JECTED SAVINGS GENERATED BY ENHANCEMENT

'ERSONNEL FY90  FY91 FY92 FY93 FY94 TOTAL
. GENCIES $68,000 $69,3€0 -$70,747 $72,162 $73,605  $285,875— pSck a trv®
WENTRAL PAYROLL $57,000 $58,140 $59,303 $60,489  $234,932) 52#'; s
‘4TA ENTRY $61,000 $62,000 $63,000 $64,000 $65,000  $254,000 ° ¥, RG LI

L SAVINGS FY90 - 94 $129,000 $188,360 $191,887 $195,465 $199,094 $774,806
2"1TION COMPUTER ULTILIZATION AND SDB SUPPORT COST '

1MEASE 1SD COST
PRODUCTION PROCESSING

. EALTH INSURANCE $21,000 $20,000 $18,000 $18,000 $77,000
W YROLL $54,000 $51,000 $48,000 $45,000 $45,000  $189,000
TOTAL PRODUCTION INCREASE $54,000 $72,000 $68,000 $63,000 $63,000  $266,000
' DB SUPPORT $44,100 $9,800 $9,800 $9,800 '$73,500

'“ -
'OTAL 'INCREASE FY90 - 94  $54,000 $116,100 $77,800 $72,800 $72,800 $339,500

\
OTAL SAVINGS FY90-94 s435,306\\s ,ﬂ”;
x? .

E PMENT COST <
. ROLL $80,000
HEALTH INSURANCE $112,000
© 4RDWARE $12,000

]
‘OTAL DEVELOPMENT COST $204,000
- (4P

N RALL SAVINGS $231,306 c;7c5& ‘ e
&7 e
(845
!

S





